Sandra K. Gipson

Sandra K. Gipson is a native Jamaican. Ms. Gipson is a proud member of National Organization of Black Enforcement Executives (NOBLE) since 2008, Executive Board Member of the Jamaican Diaspora Southern USA National Council of Negro Women (NCNW) National Human Trafficking Committee Chair, Legacy Life and President's Circle charter member. She is also a part of the NCNW National Board Engagement, Bethune-Height Recognition Program, and Membership Initiative committees. Ms. Gipson is currently a member of the Metropolitan Dade County Section NCNW, a Board Member of Greater Miami Urban



League, and an Executive Director of the People Profile Organization. She served two terms as President of Metropolitan Dade County Section of the National Council of Negro Women, Inc. (MDCS-NCNW). As president of MDCS-NCNW, Ms. Gipson led the organization to new heights, not only in membership but also in the development of scholarships, partnerships, and community awareness. NOBLE South Florida Chapter Sector Member of the year 2015, MDCS-NCNW awarded her the Dr. Dorothy Height Leadership Award in 2016, Dr. Mary McLeod Bethune Distinguished Award in 2018, National Association of Negro Business and Professional Women's 2018 National Sojourner Truth Meritorious Service Award, Barbara Carey Shuler 2018 Human Rights Community Activist award, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc. Dade County Alumnae Chapter, Delta Honors 2019 Community Service in Political Awareness & Involvement, Live America Life Insurance Agent of the Year 2019, and People Profile Corporate Citizen of the Year 2020.

During her tenure as Section President, she was elected as the 2016-2018 National Executive Committee Member-at- Large, becoming the first elected officer from the State of Florida to serve on the National Board, and was re-elected to serve a second term 2018-2020.

She implemented Florida first Leadership Training (2018), facilitated in organizing the Broward County FL NCNW; Central Florida NCNW Sections; and University of West Florida NCNW Collegiate Section. She Mentored and supported Section Presidents during her tenure as a National Board Member, participated in the HBCU College Tour FAMU and TSU.

In February 2020, Ms. Gipson sought to expand the international reach of the organization by facilitating the launch of the Kingston Jamaica NCNW Interest Group (NCNW).

Ms. Gipson worked with Florida legislators in proposing Human Trafficking Education Bill 2019, a policy adopted by the department of education making Florida the first state to teach Human Trafficking Education in school. In September 2020, Dr. Johnetta B. Cole NCNW National President and Chair appointed Ms. Gipson the position of NCNW National Chair Human Trafficking Committee.

Sandra attended Miami Dade College majoring in Business Administration and has a 30-year career in the financial sector as a Financial Advisor/Insurance Broker, holding a FL 2-15 License in Life, Health, and Variable Annuities in the states of FL, GA, MD, OH, TX, NC, SC, DC, MI, and VA. Ms. Gipson is a survivor of child sexual abuse and domestic violence. She is the mother of Dr. Terika McCall, Dorrel McCall, and Kevin McCall Jr. grandmother of Jaden, Dorrel II and Deanna McCall. Her Mantra is "I can do all things through Christ who strengthens me" (Philippians 4:13).